
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMHISSICN OF T:IE STATE OF CALIFORI'-TIA 

Applic~tion of JOHn w. CLAYTON (doing ) 
business as Scnts Ana-Garden Grove ) 
Bus Lines) for a general raise in bus ) Application No. 37899 
service fares. ) 

-----------------------------) 
OPli\TION -------

Applicant operates one of the local bus lines in Santa 

Ana snd. vicinity, e~end1ng from Santa .Ana westerly about 10 miles 

to Garden Grove. Tho present fare structure is based on a four-zone 

system. The adult cash fare is 10 cents for intrazono riding, with 

20 cents for the second-zone ride, and five conts additional for each 

successiv~ zone of travel. Children's faros are 10 conts for any 

two-zone ride, 15 cents for a threo-zone ride, ool 20 cents for a 

four-zone ri~e. There are no commutation o~ school tickets. All 

faros &ro cash. ThorQ is no trOnsfcr or joint faro arra~gement with 

ooy copnecting carriers. 

Applicant propos os to increase the adult minimum. faro from 

10 cents to 15 cents with 25 cents for a two-zone ride plus five 

for each added zone traveled. No ch~nge is proposed in the children's 

fares or the existing fare zone limits. 

Applicant and the Commission's starf each made an analysis 

of the operating revenues and expenses. The staff study is hereby 

made a part of this record and identified as Exhibit I~o. 1. A summary 

of tho estimated results of operation under present and proposed 

fares for the year ending December 31, 1956, follows: 
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· · 
· · · · 

:Applieant's · · :Book Record · . · . 
:12 Mos.End · . . Present Fares :--Er_oposed F?ra~ : 

Item . 12"31-22 :A~a11cant:PUC Staff:A~~11eant:PUc Staff: . 
I.vri1eage 67,5'+0 67,~0 67,51+0 67, ;40 67,540 
Revenue 

, Passenger $17,789 $17,790 $17,790 $20,45'8 $21,070 
Other 6~1 ~QQ ~h8,¢~g Z~o $21,i~~ $l8,4 0 ~n., ° ~S21,1~ 

Expense 
Ma1ntenonce $ 2,772 $ ~,~26 $ ~,380 $ ~,326 $ ~,380 
Transportation 8,7l0 , 73 ,75'0 ,1+73 ,750 
Tral'f1c & Ad-

vertising 7 5'0 50 100 50 
Insurance 1,164 1,160 1,160 1,160 1,160 
Administration 3,95'0(1) 2,400 2,100 2,l.f.OO 2,100 
Operating Rents - ~oo 300 ~oo 300 
Depreciation 865 98 500 98 §OO 
Operating Taxes 7~8 1,822 ~ 1,9~ 1~ g.Q 

$18,2 6 $18,229 $17, 0 ~h8,3'O $18,O~0 

Net Before In-
come Taxes $ 234 $ 261 $ 530 $ 2,798 $ 3,710 

Income Taxes H£' 2t 110 22Z $ 2,~g Net Income $ 20 $ 420 $ 2,201 

Operating Ratio 
% 99.0(2) 98.8 97.7 89.6 86.4 A!ter Inc.Taxes 

(1) Includes owner's dra'nng account 
(2) Calculated by staff 

The stafl' also estimated result of o~erations on the basis 

of an alternate f~re structure providing for an increase in the 

minimum fare from 10 cents to 1, cents with no changG in the multiple 

zone fares or children's fares, as follows: 
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~ 

Mileage 

Reven;ue 
Passenger 
Other 

E:mel"lse 
Maintenance 
Transportation 
Traffic & Advertising 
Insurance 
Administration 
Operating Rents 
Depreciation 
Operating Taxes 

Net Before Income Taxes 
Income Taxes 
Net··Income--~ 

Operating Ratio After Inc. Taxes % 

Altern~te Fares 
PUC Staff 

67,52+0 

$18,-870 
~OQ $19, 70 

$ 3,380 
8,7,0 

,0 
1,160 
2,100 

300 
500 

1,~~Q $17,0 

$'1,580 
330 t-

1,250 --~ 

93.6 

Applicant based its estim~te of ~assenger revenue under 

prezent fares on the level of traffic for the year 1955. Und~r pro­

posed fares applicant increased ~asseneer revenue for the year 195, 
by 20 per cent, r0pr0sentin~ its opinion of t~c proposed increase 

of five cents on each ~dult fare, less five per cent for deflection 

due to increased fares, by applying 0 l~ por cent increcse to the 

1955 passenger revenue. 1he staff developed its revenue estimate 

after analyzing the trend of passengers carried s1nce the inception 

of the line in 195o. Due to the steady incro{lse in pc)pulot1on in 

the general orea of Santa Ana and Garden Crove brou8hi; about by 

zubdivisions and housing deve1o~ments and influeneed somewhat by the 

location of Disneyland and Knott'e Berry F~rm nearby, the patronage 

of applicant's bus line has gradually increased until the beginning 

of 1955 when it appears to have leveled off. Hence, the staff est1~ 

mote or traffic was based on passengers carried for the 12-month ~er1 ... 

od ending December 31, :955', decreased by deflection d'!.'.e to increased 

fares of one-fourth of the ~er cent increase, ranging from 3 minimum 

of 5' per cent tc a maximum of 12t per cent. Due to the different 
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methods of approach, the staff estimate of proposed revenue is slightly 

higher than th~t of applicant. 

Applicant based its expense est~ates on company records 

for the year ending December 31, 19,5, adjusted to provide for an 

increase in operators' wages from Cl.65 per hour to $1.82 per hour 

effective May 2, 1956, and for other changes in certain of the 

accounts. The maintenance labor was increased to parallel the 

operators' raise in wages. The ~ook record of administration expense 

included th~ drawing account of the owner, who is no longer active 

in the business, being replaced by his son. Such amount was eliminated 

snd $2,400 per year was substituted in the estimates to prOVide tor 

supervision, administration, and office expenses. Applicant estimated 

$300 annually for rental of garage and office facilities~ 

The staff estimate of operating expenses also includes the 

recent increase in wages. All ex?ense items of 0 fixed character 

reflect current cost levels. Fuel taxes were transferred from the 

transportation account to operating taxes. Administration expense was 

estim~tecl at $100 per month plus oceountins and ofrice supplies, 

making a total of $2,100 per year. Rate Base conSists of one bus which 

will become fully depreciated in September, 1956. The estimate of 

bus miles to be operated during the r$te year ending December 31, 1956, 

represents the mileage necessary to provide service under the present 

schedules now being operated. 

The public has been informed of applicant's proposal to 

increase passenger fares. Local authorities were notified by copies 

of both original and amended applications. Notice was posted in the 

bus and at the terminals of applicant. 

Under present fares, a low e~rning position is indicated 

by both applicant and staff with operating ratios of 98.8 per cent 

and 97.7 per cent, respectively. Under proposed fares applicant's 

estimate of annual net income is ~~2,201 with operating ratio 89.6 
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per cent and no eottmote of rate or return because the one piece of 

operat1n~ equipment becomes fully deprec10ted during the rate year. 

The corresponding starr figures under proposed fares rc.sul t in net 

income of $2,940 with operating ratio 86.5 per cent. 

Two local bus lines are operating in Ssnta Ana and vicinity, 

Santo Ana-Gorden Grove Bus Line under jurisd.iction or this Commission 

and Santa Ana Bus Service under jurisdiction of the City of' Santa Ana. 

Said companies maintain a joint office with a common garage, adminis­

tration, and maintenance racilitics representing a totally integrated 

operation, but from an ownership standpoint they are two distinct 

entities. The Santa Ana Bus Service is owned by Nrs. Mabel Eckles 

(widow), 8.!'ld the Santa Ana-Garden Grove Bus Line is owned by John w. 
Clayton, who for many years was manager of Santa Ana Bus Service under 

the late Mr. Eckles. Since John W. Clayton is semiretired, his son, 

Ralph Clayton, is manager and actively in charge of both operations. 

Comparot1vely, the annual gross revenue of the Garden Grove Line is 

about one-fourth of the gross revenue of the Santa Ana City Lines. 

The suggested alternote fare structure will put the two operations on 

the sa~e fare b0515. 

In vie," of the unus.uol circUtlstonces pertaining to appli­

cant's rote base onc1. the r~ct th::lt opl'lic~ntts owner and manag-ar are 

only partially occupied with this bus line, the Commission is of the 

opinion and finds that the estimated results of operations indicated 

in the stafffs analysis of the alternate fare structure are reasonable 

ond justified. 

A fare increase Will be authorized as hereinafter set forth. 

. A public hearing is not deemed necessary. 

·,-



A-37899 GH 

o R D E R _ .. _---

Application having been made, the Commission being fully 

advised in the premises and having found tho·t; fares es hereinafter set 

forth ere justified and reasonable, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

(1) That John v!. Clayton, doing business as S~nt8 Ana-Garden 

Grove Bus L1nes, be and he hereby is, authorized to establish on not 

less than five days' not1ce to the Commission and to the public the 

following 1ncreased fares: 

.Q!le Zone 

Adult - Cash 
Child - Cash 

Two Zon~s 

Adult - Cash 
Child - Cash 

Three Zones 

Adult - Cash 
Child - cash 

Four Zones 

Adult - Cash 
Child - Cash 

15'¢ 
10¢ 

20¢ 
lO¢' 

25¢ 
l5¢ 

30¢ 
20¢ 

(2) ~hat in addition to the required fil1ng of tariffs, appli­

cant shall give notice to the public by post1ng 1n its buses a state­

ment of the fare changes. The notices shall be posted at least five 

doys prior to the effective date of the fare changes, and shall remain 

posted for not less than ten days thereafter. 

(3) That except as here1n author1zed .Applicot1on No. 37899 be, 

and it hereby is, denied. 
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(4) That the authority herein granted shall expire unless 

~xercised \nthin sixty days after the effeetive date of this order. 

The effective date of th1s order shall be ten days after 

the date hereof. 

Dated at ____ ...:::;.;;;;;;...;;,;;,;,;;;;;~~ ___ , California, this 
:&.,. \\ II., - day of _'-J.~/"",,' ~o:o..;;;.....;.;.. __ ~_.,..,..~~ 

IT 
) 


